
隨身果汁機
PJ-882
使用說明書

安全上注意事項

警語: 產品工作時,嚴禁打開上蓋或用手碰觸刀片, 以免發生危險。
警語: 本電器不預期提供生理或感知或心智能力或經驗或知識不足使用者(包含孩童)使用, 除
非在對其負有安全責任的人員之監督或指導下安全使用:孩童應受監護, 以確保孩童不嬉玩本
電器。

本公司產品設計為一般家庭使用範圍,營業或公用
場所高頻率使用,不在本公司之正常保固範圍內。
使用本產品前,務必詳讀本說明書, 以避
免不當使用造成的故障或危險。

本手冊經仔細檢查及核對, 但不排除併寫及技術錯誤之可能,此種錯誤或疏漏將於新版予
以修正。本手冊之全部內容, 本公司享有隨時修改之權利, 且不予另行通知。

:宣
告 

本產品限台灣區域使用
For use in Taiwan only

(產品圖片僅供參考)

不可改裝。此外,非修理技術人員,絕對不可分解或改裝,
會造成火災,觸電,受傷。

勿讓本產品吸入或投入可燃性物品,
會造成火花,火災意外。

不可對本產品噴灑揮發油,塗料,殺蟲劑。
會造成觸電,火災意外。

在機械油成分浮游處不得使用,
會造成龜裂,異味及火災意外。

刀片非常鋒利,請勿用手碰觸,
會造成意外的危險。

勿將本產品放置火源的地方,
會發生產品故障和危險。

使用前,請詳細閱讀“安全上註意事項“並正確使用
若忽視標示內容,使用時發生危害和損害的程度,以下列的標示區分說明

務必遵守的內容種類,以下列各圖來表示區分,說明(下圖為表示的一例)。
請遵守下列內容,並以下列圖表示區分及說明

安全上注意事項 產品各部件名稱

螢幕顯示符號

產品規格參數及配件 注意事項 使用須知及方法 使用流程 清洗方法 簡易故障排除

果汁杯體已轉緊,螢幕顯示"88"後,安全開關接通產品
可以正常工作。啟動電源開關,馬達轉動,工作時間20秒
開始倒時計時。
安全開關沒有接通時,按電源開關鍵,此時顯示 Er,
並且閃爍 3次。《杯體沒有轉緊》
過載保護《停機後,閃爍5次》
充電中
電池充電已充飽
電池電壓過低《請即時充電》

電池溫度過高,進入保護狀態
螢幕 Lo/Er 相互閃爍,電池故障。《需更換電池》

螢幕顯示顏色: 藍色

Juicer is secured tightly. Press the Power button to begin 
operation
Juicer is not twisted close tightly enough, please tighten the cup.
The blender motor is stuck due to a hard object / too much 
substances. Please remove the stuck object,  turn off and try 
again later. 
Device is charging
Device is fully charged
Low battery 

Faulty Battery (Display flashes between Lo & Er alternately)
Battery unit overheating. 

LED Display Color: Blue Do not place the product near to fire, flammable & any other sources of heat. 
Doing so may cause fire related accidents.

1. 果汁杯(杯體)
2. 磁感應片
3. 刀片
4. 底座
5. 螢幕顯示
6. 電源開關鍵
7. 防水充電接口(Type-C)
8. 防滑墊

商品名稱:隨身果汁機
額定電壓: DC 5V
充電電流: 小於1A
額定頻率: 約120W
最大功率: 約180W
額定電流: 約5 - 20 A
保護電流: 大於23A
電池容量: 約4000mAh / 3.7V x2
馬達規格: DC 7.4V
榨果汁工作時間: 最長為20秒
馬達轉速: 20000轉/分+15%

防水等級: IPX6
水位高度: 低於50mm
果汁杯容量: 最大460ml
USB傳輸線: 約80CM Type-C
刀片材質: 304不銹鋼,帶齒
主機塑膠材質: ABS
杯蓋材質: PP
杯身材質: Tritain
產品表面: 磨砂
產品尺寸: 約80x80x225mm
產品重量: 約0.47kgs

PJ-882果汁機

使用說明書 Type-C充電線 清潔刷

杯體+杯蓋

警語:請勿將本產品直接放在火上或任何靠近熱源,火源的地方,
否則本產品會受到損壞或發生故障或發生危險。

使用前,請先詳讀安全上註意事項及注意要項。
使用前,請先使用USB傳輸線,進行充電約4小時。
本產品在工作中,嚴禁轉開果汁杯蓋,將手伸進體內或其它硬物放
入杯體內,以免發生危險。
清洗本產品,請先確認電源開關鍵,是否關閉,再清洗杯蓋/杯體/底
座,請勿將底座,放置於水中清洗,以免水跑入底座,損壞本產品。
本產品榨果汁最長時間為20秒,超過20秒,將自動關機。
正常使用過程中,因果肉太大,導致馬達驟停,此時,馬達處於鎖死狀
態,線路保護程序開啟後,自動斷電,同時,螢幕閃爍,電源開關斷開
以後,螢幕停止閃爍,再一次觸動電源開關,即可再次正常運轉。
請勿將本產品任何零件,放入洗碗機等各種清洗設備中清洗。
請勿使用鋼絲織,研磨性清洗劑或腐蝕性液體,來清潔本產品。

請勿使用去污粉,清潔劑,硬刷子,揮發油,松香油,石油,酸熱水,化學
抹布,甲苯,稀釋劑,研磨粉,金屬刷漂白劑等,清洗本產品。

本產品為榨果汁專用,不能絞肉,不能碎冰塊,不能直接研磨堅果或
豆類製品, 直接研磨會導致產品故障,影響產品壽命。
本產品僅適合個人家庭使用。
由於刀片鋒利,拆卸果汁杯身後,清洗刀片,請使用隨機配件的“清
洗刷子“來清洗,以避免被刀片割傷。
請勿觸摸使用中或剛使用後的機體,因其是熱燙的,若觸摸恐有燙
傷的危險。
若果汁機發生異常冒煙時,請不要使用果汁機,應立即送修。
本產品為內置電池,無法直接取出。
本產品的果汁杯體,不能與其它杯體共用。

每30天內要對電池進行一次充電
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提示:

Please abide by all safety precautions as stated in this user 
manual 
Please charge the juicer for Four (4) hours prior to first time 
usage.
Do not open the juicer during operation or place your 
fingers/any other hard objects into the juicer. 
Please ensure juicer is turned off before cleaning. 
Do not submerge the blender body in water while cleaning. 
Maximum single operation time: 20 Seconds. 

When the fruit pieces are too large, the juicer’s motor will stop 
automatically to prevent any mechanical failures. Please 
make sure the device is turned off while removing. Press the 
Power button to begin operation again. 

Do not place this juicer in an automatic dish washer. 
Do not use any harsh abrasives or harsh chemicals to clean 
this juicer.

This juicer is built for blending soft fruit pieces only. Not 
suitable for meat, ice cubes, beans or any other hard food.

Please use this device with care. 

Please use a brush or the dedicated brush provided to clean 
the blades. Avoid touching the blade with your bare fingers. 

Do not touch the blade or hot motor assembly directly after 
usage.
Stop all usage if any smoke emits from the product. 
Do not attempt to remove the in-built battery from the juicer. 
The blender body is designed specifically to fit the given cup 
body. Do not use them with other products / cups / bodies. 

Please charge the juicer every thirty (30) days.
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1. 第一次使用前,需使用USB傳輸線,進行充電約4小時
2. 榨果汁方法:轉開果汁杯蓋,水果切成丁狀,約為1.5公分x1.5公分的
    大小,杯體加入少量的水與水果齊平,
3. 按“電源開關“鍵,開始榨果汁,約20秒後,將自動停止。若覺得20秒果
    汁榨得不夠細,可以再榨一次。
4  清洗方法:各部件均可旋轉拆下用水清洗
5. 電池電量:開機,若螢幕顯示"Lo",應立即進行充電。

1.將水果洗淨,切成丁狀,約為1.5cmx1.5cm的大小
   (有子,硬料,厚皮或硬殼的水果,請先將其物去除).

2. 放入水果,約佔果汁杯體的60%,加入水後,使總量
    約佔果汁杯體容量的80%

3. 轉緊果汁杯體,螢幕並顯示"88"後,產品產品反向,啟
    動電源開關,馬達轉動後,再回到正常位置,工作時間
    20秒,工作時,將輕搖產品打汁效果更好。

4. 榨汁完成後,關閉電源開關,旋開果汁杯體即可飲用,
    如果果渣較多,請先用過濾網過濾後再飲用。

1. Please charge the juicer for Four (4) hours prior to first time usage.
2. Juicing Guide: Twist open the cup, prepare 1.5cm x 1.5cm sized
    fruits, add adequate water to one’s preference. (We recommend just 
    enough water to match the height of the fruit cubes)
3. Close the juicer tightly and press the power button once. The juicer 
    will automatically stop after 20 seconds. This process can be 
    repeated. 
4. Make sure the juicer is turned off after operation. Wash the juicer 
    thoroughly.

1. Prepare 1.5cm x 1.5cm sized fruit cubes. Please 
remove all hard objects not limited to but including 
seeds, tough skin etc. 

2. Capacity Guide: 60% of cup (Fruits) , add water. 
80% of the Cup utilized. Do not fill more than 80% 
of the cup’s capacity.

3. Close the juicer tightly until the ‘88’ display lights 
up and press the power button once. The juicer will 
automatically stop after 20 seconds. This process 
can be repeated. 

4. Make sure the juicer is turned off after operation. 
Wash the juicer thoroughly.

1. 打開果汁杯體

2. 將水果切成1.5公分大小丁狀, 裝入杯中

3. 裝入杯中不超過三分之二的量, 轉緊杯身。部分食材需要加入少許牛奶、
    水一起搾汁。

4. 倒置開機, 啟動電源開關即可完成。

警語: 底座不可浸泡水中, 清洗時, 切記不可讓充電口浸水。因使用不
當, 浸水燒毀PCB版及馬達時, 將不再享有一年保固之服務。

1. 將果汁杯體轉開沖洗

2. 擦拭底座

3. 沖洗刀片

1. 無法開機?液晶螢幕無顯示?
果汁杯機體與底座,沒有轉緊,請將果汁杯機體與底座對準轉緊。

2. 無法開機?
Lo:電池電量不足,請及時充電(ch)。
Lo/Er交替閃爍:電池故障,請送回維修服務站,更換電池。

3. 使用時停機,螢幕顯示“EL"並慢閃?
馬達鎖死,排除卡死的硬物後,重新開機。

4. 果汁杯體安裝後,螢幕顯示“Er"並快閃?
底座沒有感應到安全開關,重新安裝果汁杯體。
5. 漏水?
矽膠圈裝配不到位,請重新裝好矽膠圈。
6. 果汁杯運轉時,有異音?
果汁機是否放置平穩,請選擇通風良好,穩固平台上;
料理材料過多,請減少份量。

7. 螢幕顯示
"88":果汁杯體已轉緊,螢幕顯示"88"後,安全開關接通產品
可以正常工作,啟動電源開關,馬達轉動,工作時間20秒開始
倒時計時。

"Er":安全開關沒有接通時,按“電源開關鍵,此時顯示"Er",
並且螢幕閃爍3次,此時,表示果汁杯體,沒有轉緊。

"EL":過載保護,停機後,螢幕閃爍5次
"Ch":充電中
"FL":電池充電已經充飽
"Lo":電池電壓過低,請即時充電
"Lo/Er":螢幕"Lo/Er"相互閃爍,即是電池故障,需更換電池
"Ec":電池溫度過高,進入保護狀態

1. Can’t be turned on. No Display shown on LED Display. 
▶  Please tighten the cup with the blender body again.

2. Can’t be turned on. 
▶  Lo Display: Low battery 
    Lo / Er: Faulty Battery (Please send it for repair / exchange / get a 
    new replacement)

3. “EL” Display. 
▶  The blender motor is stuck due to a hard object / too much 
    substances. Please remove the stuck object,  turn off and try again 
    later.

4. “Er” Display. 
▶  Juicer is not twisted close tightly enough, please tighten the cup.

5. The juicer is leaking
▶  Check the rubber seals around the blender body edges and make 
    sure they are properly in placed.

6. Weird noise during operation
▶  Please make sure the product is being placed on a stable surface 
    or lessen the amount of substances in the cup.

7. Display Guide 
▶  88: Juicer is secured tightly. Press the Power button to begin operation
    Er: Juicer is not twisted close tightly enough, please tighten the cup
    EL: The blender motor is stuck due to a hard object / too much 
    substances. Please remove the stuck object,  turn off and try again 
    later. 
    Ch: Device is charging
    FL: Device is fully charged
    Lo: Low battery 
    Lo / Er: Faulty Battery (Display flashes between Lo & Er alternately)
    Ec: Battery unit overheating. 

組裝未完成,嚴禁開啟電源,
容易引起保險絲燒斷或空轉發生故障或杯子破裂的危險。

運轉中,嚴禁將湯匙,非食品類的物品或手伸入果汁杯中,
以免發生危險,破裂,故障等問題。

運轉中,拿起果汁杯,易產生危險。
請務必停止運轉後,才可取下果汁杯。

發現漏水情況,請勿再使用,儘快送修,
以免造成絕緣不良,漏電等危險。

使用完畢,請確實清洗乾淨,
等待乾燥後,重新組裝收藏。

使用中,放入過多的水,
會使攪拌中的果汁溢出,而造成漏電的危險。

果汁機使用中,人員請勿離開,
避免發生意外和危險。

請勿放置於幼兒可觸摸到的地方及兒童,老人及行動不變
的人,單獨使用。
容易發生摔落,傾斜而導致人體傷害的危險。

使用時,請放置於平坦地方,運轉中,請勿移動,
嚴禁移動,以防傾斜,發生危險。

40度C以上材料,不可加入果汁杯內,
高溫會造成果汁杯破裂及割傷的危險。

Do not turn on if product is not closed / assembled properly.

Do not place any hard objects into the juicer.

Do not move the juicer around necessarily during operation. 
We recommend to place the blender in a fixed location during 
usage.

Do not move the juicer around necessarily during operation. 
We recommend to place it in a fixed location during usage.

Please clean the juicer thoroughly after usage. Allow it to dry 
completely before assembling and storing it away.

Do not over fill the juicer. This will cause liquid leakage.

Do not the juicer unattended during operation.

This product is not intended for use by persons with reduced 
physical, mental, sensory capabilities (including children), or lack 
of experience, unless under the supervision of a person / adult 
responsible for their safety.

Do not move the juicer around necessarily during operation. 
We recommend to place the blender in a fixed location during 
usage.

Do not pour any liquids that are above 40 degrees Celsius into 
the juicer. This will severely damage the cup.

提示1: 搾硬性食物及軟性食物, 阻力會不同, 阻力越大, 放電速度會
           越快。
提示2: 本產品使用前, 必須先充電約4小時, 才能正常使用。
           請依據使用方法, 進行充電功能。
提示3: 每30天內要對電池進行一次充電。

嚴禁手指觸摸刀片或伸進去

正確拿握方式

Note: Please charge the new juicer for four (4) hours before first-time usage. 
Note: Charge the device every thirty (30) days.

Do not place your hands/ fingers on the blade.

Always hold the juicer by the blender body.

AIWA Electronics International Co., Ltd.
Explore more at www.int-aiwa.com

USB Rechargeable Blender
PJ-882

Important Safety Precautions Important Safety Precautions

PJ-882
Portable Juicer

User Manual Type-C
Charging cable

Cleaning
Brush

Cup Body + Lid

Product Overview Product Overview

Display Guide

TroubleshootingUser Precautions Important User Guidelines User Guide with pictures Washing Guide
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User Manual

 

Please heed all safety precautions when operating this product.

Please heed all safety pre-cautions stated in this user manual.

Warning

Warning

Warning

May cause serious & fatal injuries.

May cause danger & hurt / damage the product.
Device Shelf Life: Up to 5 (Five) Years.
Please do not use this product above the recommended shelf 
life due to wear and tear causing mechanical failure.

Attention / Warning Prohibition Do not allow water 
contact Do not dis-assemble Do not touch

Operate according 
to instructions

Unplug power 
source

Do not operate with 
wet hands Cutting Hazard Do not expose to 

heat

Do not attempt to disassemble or alter the product

Do not expose the product to fire, flammable & any other sources 
of heat. Doing so may cause fire related accidents.

Do not use any spray paint, oil, insecticide on the product.

Do not continue using this product if high motor friction is 
suspected due to low machine lubrication. Approach a certified 
mechanic or repair specialist to have the problem diagnosed or 
stop using the product for safety reasons.

Do not touch the blade directly with your bare hands.

Do not place the product near to fire, flammable & any other 
sources of heat. Doing so may cause fire related accidents.

Do not 
dis-assemble

Prohibition

Prohibition

Prohibition

Prohibition

Prohibition

Prohibition

Prohibition

Prohibition

Prohibition

Operate according 
to instructions

Operate according 
to instructions

Operate according 
to instructionsOperate according 

to instructions

Prohibition

Attention
Warning

Attention
Warning

Do not touch

1. Cup Body 
2. Magnetic Sensor Strip
3. Blade 
4. Blender Body 
5. Display 
6. ON/OFF Button 
7. Type-C Charging Port
    (with waterproof seal) 
8. Anti-Slip Suction Cup

Product Name: Portable Wireless Juicer
Voltage: DC 5V
Charging Current: <1A 
Rated Power: 120W 
Peak Power: 180W 
Current: 5-20A
Current Cut-Off Load: 23A 
Battery: 4000mAh/3.7V X2
Motor: DC7.4V
Single Operation Duration: 20 sec Max 
RPM: 20000 Rpm±15%

Water Rating: IPX6
Recommended Water Level: <50mm
Capacity: 460ml Max
USB Charging Cable: Type-C (80cm)
Blade: 304 Stainless Steel, toothed
Blender Body: ABS
Cup Body Lid: PP
Cup Body: Tritan
Frosted finish
Dimensions: 80x80x225mm
Weight: 0.47 Kg

Open the juicer.

Prepare 1.5cm x 1.5cm sized fruit cubes. Please remove all 
hard objects not limited to but including seeds, tough skin etc. 

Capacity Guide: 60% of cup (Fruits) , add water. 80% of the 
Cup utilized. Do not fill more than 80% of the cup’s capacity.

Close the juicer tightly until the ‘88’ display lights up and press 
the power button once. The juicer will automatically stop after 
20 seconds. This process can be repeated. 

1.

2.

3.

4.

Remove the cup body and wash.

Only wipe the bottom of the blender body.

Rinse the blades in a manner where the blender body is not 
fully exposed to water. 

Important: Do NOT submerge the blender body to water. Avoid 
exposing the charging port to water. Any mis-use due to user error 
is not covered by warranty.

1.

2.

3.

AIWA Electronics International Co., Ltd.
Explore more at www.int-aiwa.com
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